
Notice of Meeting

Cabinet
Date: Wednesday 5 December 2018

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL

For further information or enquiries please contact:
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk

Legal and Democratic Service
Test Valley Borough Council,

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road,
Andover, Hampshire,

SP10 3AJ
www.testvalley.gov.uk

This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting.

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


Membership of Cabinet

MEMBER WARD

Councillor P North (Chairman) Andover (Alamein);

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater;

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams;

Councillor D Drew Harewood;

Councillor M Flood Anna;

Councillor P Giddings Bourne Valley;

Councillor G Stallard Anna;

Councillor A Ward King's Somborne & Michelmersh;

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 5 December 2018



Cabinet

Wednesday 5 December 2018

AGENDA

The order of these items may change as a result of members
of the public wishing to speak

1  Apologies

2  Public Participation

3  Declarations of Interest

4  Urgent Items

5  Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018

6  Recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

5 - 41

Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny meeting 
held on 14 November 2018.

7  Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Allocation of 
CIL funds

42 - 59

Planning
To seek approval to fund a number of projects within the 
borough from the council’s CIL receipts following 
assessment of the bids against the criteria in the Council’s 
approved Spending Protocol. 

8  Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report for Gypsies, 
Travellers and Travelling Showpeople

60 - 211

Planning
To propose the adoption of the Sustainability Appraisal 
Scoping Report future DPDs for Gypsies, Travellers and 
Travelling Showpeople. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 5 December 2018



9  Shopmobility funding 2019/20 - 2020/21 212 - 215

Planning
To seek agreement to the principle of funding 
Shopmobility between 2019-2021.

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 5 December 2018



Recommendations of Overview & Scrutiny Committee

6.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 14 November 2018

6.1.1 Review of Council Tax Support Scheme for 2019-20

Consideration was given to a report by the Council Tax Support Panel Lead Member 
which gave an update on the current consultation to enable the Committee to make 
recommendations for changing the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2019/20.

The Council Tax Support Scheme replaced Council Tax Benefit from 1 April 2013 and 
the Government reduced the funding for this scheme by 10%.  The Council undertook 
extensive consultation in 2012 to develop a scheme and following that consultation and 
in light of the impending introduction of the Universal Credit scheme it was decided to 
leave the Council Tax Support scheme unchanged from the previous scheme but to 
offset the extra cost of this with the higher charges for empty properties. In the 
intervening years the Council has agreed to continue to roll for the scheme pending the 
introduction and roll out of Universal Credit in the Test Valley area.  

Earlier this year the Council Tax Support Panel had reviewed the Council Tax Support 
Scheme and recommended a number of options to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to be considered as part of a public consultation.  The consultation ran from 17 
September 2018 for 12 weeks and after reviewing the results made recommendations 
to change the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2019/20.  

Resolved

1. That a cap of 90% be applied.
2. That the minimum amount of Council Tax Support payable be increased 

from £0.50 to £1.00 per week.
3. That a minimum tolerance level for changes in income of £30.00 per week 

be set.

Recommended

That Cabinet be requested to endorse these recommendations for submission, 
with a full report and draft scheme, to Council on 23 January 2019. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 5 December 2018

Page 5

ITEM 6



APPENDIX 1

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 14 November 2018

Review of Council Tax Support Scheme for 2019/20

Report of the Council Tax Support Member Panel

Recommended: 

1. That Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the information 
presented in this report. 

2. That the Committee recommend options for changing the Council Tax 
Support scheme for 2019/20.

SUMMARY: 

 This report provides an update on the current consultation to enable the 
Committee to make recommendations for changing the Council Tax Support 
scheme for 2019/20. 

 The Overview & Scrutiny Committee need to consider options made by a 
Member Panel in respect of the Council Tax Support scheme for 2019/20.

1 Introduction

1.1 The Council Tax Support scheme replaced Council Tax Benefit from 1 April 
2013 and the Government reduced the funding for this scheme by 10%. The 
Council had the option of absorbing this burden or making up this shortfall by 
reducing the level of support for working age claims. There is no discretion to 
amend the pensioner claims other than allow a higher disregard for war 
pensions.

1.2 The Council undertook extensive consultation in 2012 to develop a scheme 
and the options considered were to restrict support for higher banded 
properties and make everyone pay at 
[...]
any applicant who suffers 
exceptional hardship through changes in support.

3.3 Option 2 – Increase the minimum amount of Council Tax Support 
payable from £0.50 to £1.00 per week

3.3.1 The Panel recommends raising the minimum amount of Council Tax Support 
from £0.50 per week to £1.00 per week. This recommendation is supported by 
the highest number of responses to this question in the public consultation. 

3.3.2 The Panel recognises that receiving £1.00 per week in support is beneficial 
and that any lower amounts would be uneconomical to administer.  

3.4 Option 3 – To set a minimum tolerance level for changes in income of 
£30.00 per week 

3.4.1 The Panel recommends applying a tolerance level of £30.00. This 
recommendation is supported by the highest number of responses to this 
question in the public consultation.  

3.4.2 The Panel believes that it is not cost effective to send new Council Tax bills for 
every minor change in income. 

3.4.3 The Panel recommends that once more residents have moved onto Universal 
Credit further changes are made to the Council Tax Support scheme. The 
aspiration is for a simple discount scheme where income amounts are linked 
to levels of support. The Panel will meet to consider the principles of a new 
scheme for 2020/21 early in 2019.  

4 Risk Management

4.1 A risk assessment, in accordance with the Council’s risk management 
process, will be carried out if changes to the current Scheme are to be 
considered.

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 5 December 2018

Page 8



5 Resource Implications

5.1 Under the previous CTB scheme, the Council was reimbursed in full, for the 
amount of CTB paid out correctly.  In times of economic difficulty as the 
amount of benefit the Council paid out increased the Council was reimbursed 
by the Government.

5.2 Under the current scheme, funding for CTS is included in the local government 
finance settlement.  A specific amount of funding was identified in year one of 
the schem
[...]
s:

All working age households receiving Council Tax Reduction and not protected will be required to pay
more.

8. Do you agree with this change to the scheme?

Yes

No

Don't know

9. If you disagree what alternative would you propose?

ANNEX 2Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 5 December 2018

Page 21



Option 4 - To not make an award of Council Tax Reduction where an award would be less than £1
per week

Currently, the scheme will allow Council Tax Reduction from 50p per week per applicant. This is
administratively inefficient and costly given the need to notify all applicants by letter. The Council is
proposing to increase the minimum level of Council Tax Reduction to £1 per week. Where an applicant
would receive less than £1 per week no amount of Council Tax Reduction will be granted.

The benefit of this is:

It reduces administration costs; and
The change will not affect any person on the lowest income

The drawbacks of this are:

If any applicant would have received less than £1 per week, no Council Tax Reduction will be
granted.

10. Do you agree with the principle that the minimum level of Council Tax Reduction payable should be £1
per week?

Yes

No

Don't know

11. If you disagree what alternative would you propose?

ANNEX 2Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 5 December 2018

Page 22



Option 5 - To set a minimum tolerance level for changes in income

In the current scheme, each time a household’s income changes, Council Tax Reduction will be amended.
This leads to new Council Tax demands being issued and the monthly instalments being recalculated. The
roll out of Universal Credit within the Test Valley area means that a large proportion of working age Council
Tax Reduction applicants will see changes in their income each month which will result in multiple changes
to their Council Tax liability.

To avoid these multiple changes, the Council is looking to introduce a ‘tolerance’ level of £30 per week. In
effect this means, that unless a change
[...]
fect those cases who currently receive more than the proposed 
maximum level of support. It will only affect working age applicants as pension age applicants are 
protected under the Central Government prescribed scheme;

2. The scheme will be amended to only grant Council Tax reduction where the entitlement is at least £1 per 
week. The current minimum payment is 50p per week. Any working age applicant whose entitlement would 
receive less than £1 per week will not receive any support; and

3. The current scheme is too reactive to the rolling reassessment of entitlement in Universal Credit. With the 
frequent changes in liability, taxpayers receive multiple Council Tax demands which in turn has a negative 
effect on the taxpayer’s ability to manage their finances and on collections levels. To avoid this the 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 5 D

ecem
ber 2018

P
age 40



Council will introduce a ‘tolerance level’.  Changes in circumstance which affect an entitlement to Council 
Tax Reduction will not be applied unless the change (or accumulation of changes) increases or decreases by 
£30 or more per week.  In effect this could mean that a person who would normally receive an increase or 
decrease in their Council Tax Reduction will not have their entitlement changed if it is below the £30 per 
week ‘tolerance’ level. Where an applicant has multiple changes (of under £30), a single change will be 
made to their entitlement when the total number of changes reach the tolerance (£30) level.

Head of Service sign off (name): Janice Broomfield 

Acting Head of Revenues (Benefits & Customer Services)

Date: August 2018

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 5 D

ecem
ber 2018

P
age 41



Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – Allocation of 
CIL funds

Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder

Recommended: 
1. That the following projects be approved for CIL funding:

 Kings Somborne Community Building – £95,000
 Romsey Flood Alleviation Scheme – £25,000
 Hurstbourne Tarrant Flood Alleviation Scheme – £15,126
 Southampton Road shared Pedestrian and Cycle Route – £270,000
 Barton Stacey Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) – £35,715
 Botley Road informal crossing point – £35,000

2. That the sum of £475,841 be drawn from the CIL Reserve to finance these 
projects.

Recommendation to Council

SUMMARY:

 The report sets out a summary of the bids received during 2018 and an 
evaluation of each one, and

 Funding recommendations made for each project

1 Introduction

1.1 The report outlines all 8 projects that were submitted during the first round of 
the CIL bidding process and the resultant funding recommendations 

1.2 The report includes a brief description of each project, a percentage score 
against the Spending Protocol scoring criteria and a funding recommendation.

1.3 There is currently £1,022,348 in the main infrastructure pot. Further financial 
information is available in Annex 2 of the report.

2 Background 

2.1 The CIL Spending Protocol and scoring methodology was adopted by Council 
on the 08 November 2017.

2.2 The following paragraphs outline each project and provide a recommendation 
for funding based on the approved scoring methodology.

2.3 The approved Bid Assessment document is attached at Annex 1 of the report. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 5 December 2018

Page 42

ITEM 7



This is made up of 10 questions with a maximum score of 120 points. An 
average percentage score is presented below alongside a funding 
recommendation.

2.4  All bids are assessed against the same criteria meaning that a scheme with a 
total cost of £15,000 will be scored in the same way as a scheme with a total 
cost of £15,000,000.

2.5 Smaller schemes are likely to score lower as the level of detail required for the 
project is not as significant as a large scheme. This means that the threshold 
for recommendation reduces along with total project cost.

2.6 Funding Recommendations

2.7 Project 1 – Kings Somborne 
[...]
ence of need. The Parish 
Council will cover the costs of maintaining the works and is likely to have 
further involvement with future works planned. 

Average Score – 60%

Recommendation – Approve the release of £15,126 towards the 
Hurstbourne Tarrant Flood Alleviation Scheme.

2.10 Project 4 – Southampton Road, Romsey, shared Pedestrian and Cycle 
Route 

Lead Organisation – Test Valley Borough Council

Description – To provide a safe and improved route for pedestrians and 
cyclists to access Lee Lane from Romsey. The proposed route is currently a 
footway and would be widened to enable shared use by pedestrians and 
cyclists.

Evaluation of project –. The project provides direct benefits and will reduce 
risks for both motorists and cyclists in the area and increasing opportunities 
for cyclists on quieter and less fast routes. 

Average Score – 53%

Recommendation – Approve the release of £270,000 towards the 
Southampton Road shared Pedestrian and Cycle Route. These funds will be 
held until feasibility work is completed and will only be released if the project 
is to proceed.

2.11 Project 5 – Barton Stacey Multi Use Games Area (MUGA). Fun and 
Fitness in Barton Stacey

Lead Organisation – Barton Stacey Parish Council

Description – Installation of a MUGA on Parish Council owned land which 
will provide a formal and informal recreation area for the whole community 
through play and exercise. The MUGA will offer tennis, basketball, netball, 
football, hockey and as well as an informal kick about space.

Evaluation of project – The project received lower scores for the breadth of 
impacts and enabling development but did receive high scores in evidence of 
need, community benefits and funding options.

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 5 December 2018

Page 44



Average Score – 49%

Recommendation – Approve the release of £35,715 towards the Barton 
Stacey MUGA. 

2.12 Project 6 – Botley Road, Romsey, informal crossing point

Lead Organisation – Test Val
[...]
y the assessment criteria.

4.2 However, statutory consultation was undertaken on the Regulation 123 List 
prior to its adoption in November 2016. The Council’s public sector partners 
such as Hampshire County Council and the Environment Agency have 
contributed to the Regulation 123 List as well as Parish Councils through their 
contributions to the Test Valley Access Plan. Therefore the Council has taken 
the step through the CIL Spending Protocol approach to ensure that CIL funds 
are distributed in a fair, transparent and equitable way to maximise 
opportunities for the projects on the CIL Regulation 123 List to be delivered. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 5 December 2018

Page 46



5 Options 

5.1 Option 1 – Support the recommendations and approve the release of     
£475,841.

5.2 Option 2 – To refuse/approve projects against the recommendations.

6 Option Appraisal 

Option 1

6.1 The recommendations are transparent and fair using the criteria approved by 
Cabinet on the 18 October 2017.

Option 2

6.2 Projects may be approved or refused against the recommendations. 
Feedback will be given to applicants where a project is refused funding.

7 Risk Management 

7.1 An evaluation of the risks associated with the matters in this report indicate 
that further risk assessment is not needed because the changes/issues 
covered do not represent significant risks or have previously been considered 
by Councillors.

8 Resource Implications 

8.1 The funding for these projects will come from the Council’s CIL receipts. No 
other resources will be used.  The current balance in the CIL Reserve is 
£1,022,348.  If all recommended projects are approved at a cost of £475,841, 
the balance remaining will be £546,507.  However, this reserve is expected to 
increase over time as further CIL contributions are received.

9 Legal Implications 

9.1 No legal implications for Option 1

10 Equality Issues  

10.1 An EQIA screening has been completed in accordance with the Council’s 
EQIA methodology and no potential for unlawful discrimination and/or low 
level or minor negative impact have been identified, therefore a full EQIA has 
not been carried out.

11 Other Issues

11.1 Wards/Communities Affected – The projects listed affect the following 
parishes: Romsey Town, Romsey Extra, Braishfield, Barton Stacey, Kings 
Somborne, Hurstbourne Tarrant, Vernham Dean and Ampfield.

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 5 December 2018

Page 47



12 Conclusion 

12.1 Approval is sought to release CIL funds to the following projects:

 Kings Somborne Community Building – £95,000

 Romsey Flood Alleviation Scheme – £25,000

 Hurstbourne Tarrant Flood Alleviation Scheme – £15,126

 Southampton Road shared Pedestrian and Cycle Route – £270,000

 Barton Stacey Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) – £35,715

 Botley Road informal crossing point – £35,000

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)
Reference the Cabinet reports for the Reg 123 List and Spending Protocol. 

Confidentiality  
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public.

No of Annexes: 2 File Ref: N/A

(Portfolio: Planning) Councillor Nick Adams-King 

Officer: Oliver McCarthy Ext: 8176

Report to: Cabinet Date: 5 December 2018

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 5 December 2018

Page 48



1

Community Infrastructure Levy
 CIL Bid Assessment

ANNEX 1Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 5 December 2018

Page 49



Te
st

 V
al

le
y 

B
or

ou
gh

 C
ou

nc
il 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y 

In
fr

a
st

ru
c

tu
re

 L
ev

y 
C

IL
 B

id
 A

ss
es

sm
en

t

2

CIL Bid Assessment

Project name: Applicant : Project cost: Band: Total score:         /120

1: £10 - £50K

2: £50 - £100K Percentage:

3: £100K+

This forms purpose is to assess bids for CIL funds and follows on from the CIL Bid Form. The CIL Bid Form obtains initial in-
formation, s
[...]
91,690.24

Administrative expenses: £63,896.75

Parish and Town Council portions:
Abbotts Ann: £2,709.00

Andover: £15,883.35

Awbridge: £20,343.75

Barton Stacey: £84.42

Chilworth: £5,328.41

East Dean: £3,858.75

Goodworth Clatford: £5,565.00

Houghton: £23,794.63

Monxton: £3,703.12

North Baddesley: £6,245.69

Penton Grafton: £2,709.00

Romsey: £4,648.16

Romsey Extra: £72,546.21

Sherfield English: £4,698.75

Vernham Dean: £5,859.00

Wellow: £13,713.00

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 5 December 2018

Page 59



Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report for Gypsies, 
Travellers and Travelling Showpeople

Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder

Recommended: 
1. That the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report for Gypsy, Travellers 

and Travelling Showpeople including its Appendices (annex 1) be 
approved.

2. That the Head of Planning Policy be authorised to make changes of a 
minor nature to improve the presentation of the document, update those 
elements of the scoping report as identified in annex 2 and correct 
typographical errors prior to publication in consultation with the 
Planning Portfolio Holder.

SUMMARY: 
 A Scoping Report has been prepared in line with national guidance to fulfil the 

first stage of the Sustainability Appraisal process.
 The Scoping Report has been prepared to cover Gypsies and Travellers and 

Travelling Showpeople in future DPDs.
 The Scoping Report has been subject to consultation for a period of five weeks 

and the responses have been taken into account in the preparation of the 
document presented.

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Scoping Report represents the first stage in the Sustainability Appraisal 
process. The Council has a responsibility to plan for the housing needs of all 
residents, including the Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople 
community. The last Scoping Report was prepared in 2016 and needs 
updating given the change in data and evidence. The Scoping Report does 
not allocate sites, consider the m
[...]

SAC Special Area of Conservation
SAPF Small Area Population Forecast (data provided by 

Hampshire County Council)
SEA Strategic Environmental Assessment
SINC Site of Importance for Nature Conservation
SPA Special Protection Area
SPD Supplementary Planning Document
SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 5 December 2018

Page 68



Scoping Report Document for Gypsy & Traveller DPD (2018)
ANNEX 1

6

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 This Scoping Report has been prepared by Test Valley Borough Council as 
part of the Sustainability Appraisal (incorporating Strategic Environmental 
Assessment) process. 

1.2 It is intended to be used in relation to relevant planning policy documents 
(relating to the area for which the Council is local planning authority1) and any 
other Council strategies that would be subject to Strategic Environmental 
Assessments.

Overview of Sustainability Appraisals

1.3 Sustainability Appraisals are intended to help promote sustainable 
development (including social, economic and environmental objectives) in the 
preparation of certain planning documents. The Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 includes a requirement for the appraisal of the 
sustainability of Development Plan Documents (DPD)2. 

1.4 The Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) also advises that Sustainability 
Appraisals incorporate the requirements of the Environmental Assessment of 
Plans and Programmes Regulations 20043 (often referred to as the ‘Strategic 
Environmental Assessment (SEA) Regulations’). This legislation establishes a 
process of assessment to ensure that environmental considerations are taken 
into account in preparing plans.

Scoping Report

1.5 The first stage of the sustainability appraisal process involves setting the 
context, identifying the baseline and producing sustainability objectives, 
namely setting the scope for the appraisal process.

1.6 This report includes a review of relevant policies, plans and 
[...]
 been of 
benefit rather than cover-complicating it 
with matters of geology etc.

By necessity the scoping report has a 
wide breadth of areas/topics that need 
to be included to ensure that it meet the 
requirement of the appraisal process. 
To not to do so would not be of a 
standard required to satisfy the legal 
process. 

Effort has been made to make a 
technical process easy to understand 
through both layout and language used. 
A summary document would be difficult 
to produce given the breadth of the 
issues. Where there is scope to help the 
consultation is by explaining why the 
document has to include such a variety 
of topics.  

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 5 D

ecem
ber 2018

P
age 211



Shopmobility funding 2019/20 – 2020/21

Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder

Recommended: 
That the recommended funding of £30,474 for 2019/20 and £30,717 for 2020/21 
for Shopmobility be agreed in principle. 

SUMMARY: 

 This report seeks the in principle agreement to fund Shopmobility for 2019/20 – 
2020/21.

 By agreeing the funding it would enable Unity to continue to provide a 
shopmobility service over that period of time.

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Council provides support to community organisations and projects 
through a number of funding schemes. This enables those organisations to 
provide specific services that improve the quality of life for residents of Test 
Valley. Shopmobility is an essential service for people who need assistance to 
access local services and facilities through the use of mobility scooters, 
wheelchairs and other mobility aids.

1.2 Unity applied for a three year revenue grant to operate Shopmobility earlier 
this year when funding of £30,236 was agreed for 2018/19 with further funding 
for 2019/20 and 2020/21 to be reviewed on the outcome of the HCC funding 
position in relation to Community Transport. The County have now completed 
their review.

1.3 The purpose of this report is to confirm in principle the C
[...]
 not needed because the changes/issues 
covered do not represent significant risks or have previously been considered 
by Councillors.

11 Other Issues

11.1 The provision and supporting alternatives to the private car helps 
sustainability and addressing a climate change.

11.2 All wards/communities may be affected by Shopmobility

12 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

12.1 This report seeks the in principle agreement to fund Shopmobility for 2019/20 
– 2020/21. 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)
Cabinet report 14th  February 2018

Confidentiality  
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public.

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: Ppt7

(Portfolio: Planning) Councillor Nick Adams-King

Officer: Viv Messenger Ext: 8984

Report to: Cabinet Date: 5 December 2018

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 5 December 2018

Page 215


	Agenda
	6 Recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Recs from OSCOM Review of Council Tax Support Scheme - Annex 0  -Appendix
	Recs from OSCOM Review of Council Tax Support Scheme - Annex 1
	Recs from OSCOM Review of Council Tax Support Scheme - Annex 2
	Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20 consultation Questionnaire
	What is this about? Now that the roll out of Universal Credit has commenced across the Test Valley area the Council needs to review the way the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme works.                                                                                                               What is Council Tax Reduction? Council Tax Reduction is a discount for Council Tax. The level of discount is based on the income of the household. Currently, the maximum discount is 100% of Council Tax for working age households. Pensioners can also receive up to 100% Council Tax Reduction as their scheme is determined by Central Government.  Why is a change to the Coun
[...]
boxes below, where 1 is the option that you would most prefer and 3 is the least.
	18. Please use this space to make any other comments on the scheme.
	19. Please use the space below if you would like the Council to consider any other options (please state).
	20. If you have any further comments or questions to make regarding the Council Tax Reduction scheme that you haven't had opportunity to raise elsewhere please use the space below.


	Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20 consultation Questionnaire
	About You
	21. Are you, or someone in your household, getting a Council Tax Reduction at this time?
	22. What is your gender?
	23. What is your age?
	24. Disability: Are your day to day activities limited because of a health problem or disability which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months?


	Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20 consultation Questionnaire

	Recs from OSCOM Review of Council Tax Support Scheme - Annex 3
	Recs from OSCOM Review of Council Tax Support Scheme - Annex 4

	7 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Allocation of CIL funds
	CIL Annex 1
	CIL Annex 2 - Income and Expenditure

	8 Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople
	Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople Annex 1
	Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople Annex 2

	9 Shopmobility funding 2019/20 - 2020/21

	141869520: 
	142219766: 
	142222252: 
	142224272: 
	142225245: 
	142226507: 
	142230166: 
	142230364: 
	142230474: 




Minutes of the meeting


Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - Wednesday 5 December 2018

275

Minutes of the Cabinet
of the Test Valley Borough Council

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, 
Hampshire, SO51 8GL

on Wednesday 5 December 2018 at 5.30 pm

Attendance:
Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-
Chairman)

Councillor P Bundy
Councillor D Drew
Councillor M Flood

Councillor P Giddings
Councillor G Stallard
Councillor A Ward

Also in attendance
Councillor D Baverstock
Councillor M Cooper
Councillor A Dowden

Councillor C Dowden
Councillor I Jeffrey

Apologies for absence Councillor P North

212  Declarations of Interest

Councillor Ward declared a personal interest in Item 7 - Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) – Allocation of CIL Funds as he had been involved with one of the Bids.  
He left the room during consideration of this item.

213  Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.

214  Recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Review of Council Tax Support Scheme 2019-20

Cabinet were supportive of the recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which requested Cabinet to endorse the following recommendations to 
change the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2019/20.

1. That a cap of 90% be applied.
2. That the minimum amount of Council Tax Support payable be increased from 

£0.50 to £1.00 per week.



Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 5 December 2018

276

3. That a minimum tolerance level for changes in income of £30.00 per week be 
set.

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet agreed 
to the following: 

Resolved:

That the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 
Review of the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2019-20 be endorsed for 
submission, with a full report and draft scheme, to Council on 23 January 
2019.

215  Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Allocation of CIL funds

Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which set out a 
summary of the bids received during 2018, evaluation of each one and the funding 
recommendations made for each project

Statutory consultation was undertaken on the Regulation 123 List prior to its adoption in 
November 2016. The Council’s public sector partners such as Hampshire County 
Council and the Environment Agency had contributed to the Regulation 123 List as well 
as Parish Councils through their contributions to the Test Valley Access Plan. 

Therefore the Council has taken the step through the CIL Spending Protocol approach 
to ensure that CIL funds were distributed in a fair, transparent and equitable way to 
maximise opportunities for the projects on the CIL Regulation 123 List to be delivered. 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet agreed 
to the following: 

Recommended to Council:
1. That the following projects be approved for CIL funding:

 Kings Somborne Community Building – £95,000
 Romsey Flood Alleviation Scheme – £25,000
 Hurstbourne Tarrant Flood Alleviation Scheme – £15,126
 Southampton Road shared Pedestrian and Cycle Route – £270,000
 Barton Stacey Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) – £35,715
 Botley Road informal crossing point – £35,000

2. That the sum of £475,841 be drawn from the CIL Reserve to finance these 
projects.

216  Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report for Gypsies, 
Travellers and Travelling Showpeople

Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which considered 
the scoping report which had been prepared to cover Gypsies and Travellers and 



Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 5 December 2018

277

Travelling Showpeople in future Development Plan Documents.  The scoping report 
had been prepared in line with national guidance to fulfil the first stage of the 
Sustainability Appraisal process.

The Scoping Report had been subject to consultation for a period of five weeks and the 
responses had been taken into account in the preparation of the document presented.
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet agreed 
to the following: 

Resolved:
1. That the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report for Gypsy, Travellers 

and Travelling Showpeople including its Appendices (annex 1 to the 
report) be approved.

2. That the Head of Planning Policy be authorised to make changes of a 
minor nature to improve the presentation of the document, update those 
elements of the scoping report as identified in annex 2 to the report and 
correct typographical errors prior to publication in consultation with the 
Planning Portfolio Holder.

217  Shopmobility funding 2019/20 - 2020/21

Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which sought  the 
in principle agreement to fund Shopmobility for 2019/20 – 2020/21.
By agreeing the funding it would enable Unity to continue to provide a shopmobility 
service over that period of time.

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet agreed 
to the following: 

Resolved:
That the recommended funding of £30,474 for 2019/20 and £30,717 for 2020/21 
for Shopmobility be agreed in principle. 

(The meeting terminated at 6.07pm)


